SEVEN AND 08/100 (47.08) FEET NORTHERLY AS MEASURED ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF MAIN STREET FROM LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF NEW YORK, 
NEW HAVEN & HARTFORD RAILROAD; THENCE RUNNING IN A GENERAL WESTERLY DIRECTION, BOUNDING NORTHERLY BY LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF 
CONGDON EQUIPMENT COMPANY IN PART AND IN PART BY LAND NOW OR FORMERLY OF NEW YORK, NEW HAVEN & HARTFORD RAILROAD, ONE 
HUNDRED FIVE AND 74/100 (105.74) FEET, MORE OR LESS, PASSING THROUGH A POINT DISTANT TWO HUNDRED EIGHT AND 01/100 (208.01) FEET 
SOUTHEASTERLY MEASURED RADIALLY FROM THE MONUMENTED BASE LINE OF THE FORMER RAILROAD FROM PROVIDENCE TO WILLIMANTIC AT STATION 
631 + 23.13, TO A POINT DISTANT ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY AND 23/100 (170.23) FEET SOUTHEASTERLY AS MEASURED RADIALLY FROM SAID BASE LINE AT 
STATION 632 + 03.18; THENCE TURNING AND RUNNING SOUTHEASTERLY, FORTY-SEVEN AND 30/100 (47.30) FEET TO A POINT DISTANT TWO HUNDRED 
FOURTEEN AND 22/100 (214.22) FEET SOUTHEASTERLY MEASURED RADIALLY FROM SAID BASE LINE AT STATION 632 + 18.99; THENCE TURNING AN 
INTERIOR ANGLE OF 90° AND RUNNING NORTHEASTERLY OR EASTERLY, ONE HUNDRED TWO (102) FEET, MORE OR LESS, BOUNDING SOUTHERLY ON LAND 
NOW OR FORMERLY OF NEW YORK, NEW HAVEN & HARTFORD RAILROAD TO MAIN STREET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, BOUNDING NORTHEASTERLY ON 
MAIN STREET, FORTY-SEVEN AND 08/100 (47.08) FEET TO THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINNING.